TUD Dresden University of Technology Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science

Second Statute for the Amendment of the Postdoctoral (*Habilitation*) Regulations

as of September 22, 2020

Based on §§ 41, 88 para. 1 no. 2 and 13 para. 4 sentence 1 of the Act on the Autonomy of Institutions of Higher Education in the Free State of Saxony (SächsHSFG) from January 15, 2013 (Sächs GVBI. p. 3), which was last amended by Article 2 para. 27 of the Act of April 5, 2019 (SächsGVBI. p. 245), the Faculty Board of the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science of TUD Dresden University of Technology has issued the following statute amendments to their Postdoctoral (*Habilitation*) Regulations.

Article 1 Amendment of the Postdoctoral (*Habilitation*) Regulations

The Postdoctoral (*Habilitation*) Regulations of the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science of TUD Dresden University of Technology of June 19, 1996 (Official Announcements of TU Dresden No. 9/1996 of September 12, 1996, p. 45), amended as part of a statute amendment to the Postdoctoral (*Habilitation*) Regulations on

March 13, 2011 (Official Announcements of the TU Dresden No. 2/2011 of April 27, 2011, p. 32) shall be amended as follows:

1. A new para. 3 phrased in the following way shall be added to § 1:

"(3) As of October 1, 2020, the Faculty of Philosophy of TUD Dresden University of Technology shall also include postdoctoral students who have obtained a doctoral degree in law. This is done according to the stipulations of the Postdoctoral (Habilitation) Regulations of the Faculty of Law of TUD Dresden University of Technology of October 4, 1999 (Official Announcements of TUD Dresden University of Technology No. 9/1999 of October 27, 1999, p. 44), which remain valid for these procedures regardless of the dissolution of the Faculty of Law on September 30, 2020. All stipulations of the Postdoctoral (Habilitation) Regulations of the Faculty of Law of TUD Dresden University of Technology, which explicitly refer to the Faculty of Law of the university, shall be applied accordingly to the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science. The committees specified in the Postdoctoral (Habilitation) Regulations of the Faculty of Law of TUD Dresden University of Technology will be replaced by the postdoctoral (Habilitation) committees of the Postdoctoral (Habilitation) Regulations of the Faculty of Art, Humanities and Social Science as of October 1, 2020. All postdoctoral (Habilitation) procedures that are pending at the Faculty of Law of TUD Dresden University of Technology at the end of September 30, 2020, but have not yet been completed, shall be continued by the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph. If procedures, which were already finished at the Faculty of Law before this date, have to be resumed, these procedures shall also be conducted by the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science according to the Postdoctoral (Habilitation) Regulations of the Faculty of Law of TUD Dresden University of Technology of October 4, 1999."

2. Paragraphs 3 and 4 shall become paragraphs 4 and 5.

Article 2 Entry into force

This amendment will be published in the Official Announcements of TU Dresden and enter into force one day after its publication.

Issued on the basis of the resolution of the Faculty Board of the Faculty of Arts, Humanities and Social Science of September 16, 2020 and the approval of the University Executive Board of TUD Dresden University of Technology on September 22, 2020

Dresden, September 22, 2020

The Rector of TUD Dresden University of Technology

Prof. Ursula M. Staudinger